negative cash flows from financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2011. Net cash flow provided by
financing activities was $1.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012 and a use of cash of $42.1 million for the
six months ended June 30, 2011. Highlights for the current period include a $15.8 million increase in transaction
deposits for the six months ended June 30, 2012, which compares very favorably with a $17.5 million decrease in
transaction deposits for the six months ended June 30, 2011. Certificates of deposits declined by $15.9 million in the
current year compared to a decline of $2.3 million for the prior year.

ALCO uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash
flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions. The EVE analysis calculates the net present
value of the Company’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that range from -400 basis points to +400
basis points. The likelihood of a decrease in rates as of June 30, 2012 was considered to be remote given the current
interest rate environment and therefore, was not included in this analysis. The results of this analysis are reflected in
the following tables for June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

40

Edgar Filing: RURBAN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

70

June 30, 2012
Economic Value of Equity
($’s in thousands)

Change in Rates $
Amount

$
Change

%
Change

+400 basis points 110,018 19,599 21.68 %
+300 basis points 107,407 16,988 18.79 %
+200 basis points 103,946 13,527 14.96 %
+100 basis points 98,692 8,272 9.15 %
Base Case 90,420 - -

December 31, 2011
Economic Value of Equity
($’s in thousands)

Change in Rates $
Amount

$
Change

%
Change

+400 basis points 112,424 19,890 21.49 %
+300 basis points 110,164 17,630 19.05 %
+200 basis points 106,833 14,299 15.45 %
+100 basis points 101,331 8,796 9.51 %
Base Case 92,534 - -

Off-Balance-Sheet Borrowing Arrangements:

Significant additional off-balance-sheet liquidity is available in the form of FHLB advances and unused federal funds
lines from correspondent banks. Management expects the risk of changes in off-balance-sheet arrangements to be
immaterial to earnings.

The Company’s commercial real estate, first mortgage residential and multi-family mortgage portfolios of $285.0
million have been pledged to meet FHLB collateralization requirements as of June 30, 2012. Based on the current
collateralization requirements of the FHLB, the Company had approximately $19.7 million of additional borrowing